GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:454

ANSWERED ON:25.02.2015

. INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

Mahato Shri Bidyut Baran;Maragatham Smt. K.;Suresh Shri Doddaalahalli Kempegowda

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of urban and infrastructure development schemes running in the country, city and State-wise;

(b) the details of proposals received by the Government during the last three years and the current year under these schemes, city and
State-wise;

(c) the details of proposals cleared, funds sanctioned and work undertaken under these schemes during the above period, city and
State-wise; and

(d) the details of proposals lying pending, city and State-wise and the time by which these pending proposals are likely to be cleared?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO)

(@) to (d) : In order to support the efforts of the State Governments, the following schemes have been implemented by the Government
to provide urban infrastructure facilities for the areas falling under the municipal limit of the towns and cities eligible under these
schemes.

(i). Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM). The Government launched Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban
Renewal Mission(JnNURM) on 03.12.,2005 with a view to provide financial assistance to the State Governments for creating urban
infrastructure facilities for all the cities in the Country with a reform oriented agenda. JAONURM had two components namely, Urban
Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) catering for 65 mission cities and Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and
Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) which includes all other towns/cities in the Country excluding mission cities.

Details of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) committed and released for utilization under UIG sub-mission and under UIDSSMT of
JNNURM State-wise including Maharashtra during the last three years are at Annexure-l and Annexure-Il. No funds have been released
in the current year as the Mission has ended on 31-03-2014.

(ii). Schemes for Urban Infrastructure Development in Satellite Towns around Seven Million Plus Cities — Under the scheme, funds are
provided for improvement of urban infrastructure facilities among other activities in Satellite towns of seven Mega cities.

Details of fund released, State-wise, Year-wise during the last three years and current year under the UIDSST are at Annexure-lll. The
pilot scheme of UIDSST was coterminous with the Eleventh Plan and the entire allocation has been committed. No new projects can
be taken.

(iii). North Eastern Region Urban Development Programme( NERUDP) — Under the scheme which is assisted by Asian Development
Bank (ADB), financial assistance is provided for improvement of urban infrastructure in 5 capital cities of North Eastern States viz.
Agartala (Tripura), Aizwal (Mizoram), Gangtok(Sikkim), Kohima(Nagaland), and Shillong (Meghalaya).

Details of fund released, State-wise, Year-wise during the last three years and current year under the NERUDP are at Annexure-IV.
Under NERUDP, identified projects for the two approved tranches of ADP Assistance have already been sanctioned. No proposal is
pending/declined.

(iv). 10% Lump sum Scheme for Benefit of North Eastern Region including Sikkim — Under the Scheme, projects are sanctioned for
improvement of urban infrastructures and basic services.

Details of fund released, State-wise, Year-wise during the last three years and current year under the 10% Lumpsum provision
Scheme for North East Region are at Annexure —V. Under the 10% Lumpsum scheme, eligible projects are sanctioned each year
subject to availability of funds based on priority lists submitted by the States, there is no carry forward.

(v). Swachh Bharat Mission — The Government had launched Swachh Bharat Mission on 2nd October, 2014 with the objective to
eliminate open defecation and eradication of manual scavenging. Under this mission, financial assistance is provided to State
Government for construction of household & community toilets, IEC & public awareness, solid waste management and capacity



building in urban areas. Details of fund released, State-wise, under the mission are at Annexure V1.
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